Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department <u>Jalasampad Bhavan (3RD Fl.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091</u>

No. 3039- IW-11011(30)/62/2023

Dated: 22.11.2023

ORDER The Governor is pleased to accord permission in terms of Rule 5(2) of W.B.S.(Duties, Rights & Obligations of Govt. Employees) Rules,1980 read with No.1853-F(P) Dt.02.03.12 in favour of Sk. Sabbir Ahammad, Assistant Director, Central Design Office, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate to purchasing residential flat having super built up area 843.45 Sq. Ft. on the ground floor through proposed co-operative namely "Thakurpukur Cooperative Housing Society Ltd." Phase-I, Flat No 7/3 Type 1C at 263, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Post Office: R.C. Thakurani, Police Station: Haridevpur, Kolkata- 700104 of Mouza: Chawk Thakurani, J.L. No. 24, Ward No. 143 under Kolkata Municipal Corporation, District: South 24 Parganas from the vendor namely Sri Alokemoy Sengupta, S/o. Late Arabinda Chandara Sengupta, 5/48/9, Dum Dum Road, Post Office: Ghughudanga, Police Station: Sinthi, Kolkata: 7000 030 at the total cost of Rs. 23,88,559/- (Twenty Three Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Nine) only (including Registration Charges, Stamp Duty, etc.), subject to condition that transaction of the same is valid under the law of acquisition of immovable property.

Sk. Sabbir Ahammad will remain answerable to the Government if any of the furnished facts/documents by him is found to be false/incorrect in future. Henceforth, this immovable property would have regularly to be reflected in the Asset Statement.

This order is issued with approval the competent authority of this Department.

301

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

- P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Jalasampad Bhavan(1St Floor.), Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, South-West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- Director of Design, Central Design Office, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- The Superintending Engineer, Kangsabati Circle-I, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 5. Vigilance Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 6. Sk. Sabbir Ahammad, Assistant Director, Central Design Office, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan (7th Floor.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091- with request to upload this order in Departmental portal.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal